Revenue 7 135,638 157,656
Operating expenses 8 (27,016) (36,288)
Other (losses)/gains – net 10 (1,686) 14,506
Change in fair values of investment properties 13 31,153 12,788

Operating profit 138,089 148,662

Finance income 11 3,238 52,253
Finance costs 11 (75,056) (67,389)

Profit before taxation and transactions with unitholders 66,271 133,526
Income tax expense 12 (38,185) (85,439)

Profit after taxation for the period, before
  transactions with unitholders 28,086 48,087

  – Profit attributable to unitholders 27,114 46,803
  – Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 972 1,284

28,086 48,087

Interim Report 2018 29

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The above interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction
with the accompanying notes.

Attributable to

Unitholders
before

transactions
with

unitholders
(Unaudited)

Transactions
with

unitholders
(Note (i))

(Unaudited)

Unitholders
after

transactions
with

unitholders
(Unaudited)

Non-
controlling

interests
(Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the six months ended 30 June 2017 46,803 (52,284) (5,481) 1,284

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified subsequently
  to interim condensed consolidated
  income statement:
Exchange gains on translation of
  financial statements 5,481 – 5,481 –

Total comprehensive income for the six months
  ended 30 June 2017 (Note (ii)) 52,284 (52,284) – 1,284

Profit for the six months ended 30 June 2018 27,114 (25,107) 2,007 972

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified subsequently
  to interim condensed consolidated
  income statement:
Exchange losses on translation of
  financial statements (2,007) – (2,007) –

Total comprehensive income for the six months
  ended 30 June 2018 (Note (ii)) 25,107 (25,107) – 972

Notes:

(i)	 Transactions with unitholders comprises total profit and other comprehensive income attributable to unitholders for the period.

(ii)	 In accordance with the trust deed dated 10 June 2013 and as amended by the supplemental trust deeds dated 20 June
2013 and 15 June 2015 (the “Trust Deed”), New Century Real Estate Investment Trust (the “New Century REIT”) is required to
distribute to unitholders not less than 90% of total distributable income for each financial period. Accordingly, the units contain
contractual obligations of the trust to pay cash distributions and also upon termination of the trust, to share all net cash proceeds